

No. 24-1206

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DARYAO KHATRI,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ANESSA ABRAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
FORDHARRISON LLP  
2000 M Street, NW,  
Suite 505  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 719-2000  
aabrams@fordharrison.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Board of Trustees of the  
University of the District  
of Columbia*

---

---

382329



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED .....	9
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. PETITIONER'S REQUEST THAT THIS COURT REVIEW THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION AFFIRMING THE GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE UNIVERSITY'S FAVOR IS UNTIMELY .....	10
III. THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI MUST BE DENIED, AS PETITIONER FAILS TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUPREME COURT RULE 10.....	11
IV. PETITIONER'S FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	13
V. PETITIONER'S SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
Order, <i>Seyoum, et al. v. Bd. of Trust. of the Univ. of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , Case Nos. 20-CV-240 & 20-CV-314 (D.C. Court of Appeals), dated March 22, 2023 .....	1a
Order, <i>Seyoum, et al. v. Bd. of Trust. of the Univ. of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , Case Nos. 2018 CA 004939 B and 2018 CA 004941 B (D.C. Superior Court), dated February 4, 2022 .....	3a
Order, <i>Khatri, et al. v. Bd. of Trust. of the Univ. of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , Case Nos. 2018 CA 004939 B and 2018 CA 004941 B (D.C. Superior Court), dated October 12, 2023 .....	12a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 589 U.S. 399 (2020) . . . . .	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) . . . . .	15
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996) . . . . .	15
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018) . . . . .	15
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) . . . . .	10
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) . . . . .	10
<i>Layne &amp; Bowler Corp. v.</i> <i>Western Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923) . . . . .	17
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006) . . . . .	10
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994) . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	15
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	3, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 621.....	6
D.C. Code § 1-603.01(13).....	14
D.C. Code § 2-1402.01 .....	4
D.C. Code § 2-1402.11(a)(1)(A) .....	5
